

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2010

CC

1752-1756/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 15/07/2009 in APOT No. 471/2008 & GA No. 2780/2000 & GA No. 3831/2008 & GA No. 3850/2008 & GA No. 4241/1991 of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

W.H. TARGEET INDIA LTD & ANR.

Respondent(s)

With I.A.1-5 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 26/02/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Parag P. Tripathi, ASG
Mr.S.Wasim A Quadri,Adv.
Mr.Tara Chandra Sharma,Adv.
Mr.Varun Sarin,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.
Mr.Amey Nargolkar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ranjit Kumar,Sr.Adv.
Mr.B.R.Menon,Adv.
Mr.Rohit Choudhary,Adv.
Ms.Preeti Khewani,Adv.
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue Notice.

Ms. B Vijaylakshmi Menon, the learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice and prays for two weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Two weeks' time is granted for that purpose. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Tag with SLP © No. 26902/08.

We are told by Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel for the respondent that respondent No. 2 Sourjen Ghose Choudhury who is also respondent in the other connected SLP has not been served so far with the result the matter has been delayed.

On the oral request of the counsel for the petitioner, the service on respondent No.2 by way of substituted service by publication is allowed. Necessary affidavit of service shall be filed within two weeks' from the date of the publication.

(KUSUM SYAL)
SR. P.A.

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER